A NOTE ABOUT THE FISCAL 1971 ACT

In 1970, Congress became embroiled in a bitter dispute over whether
or not to continue funding of development of the supersonic transport
airplane by the FAA. The fiscal 1971 DOT Appropriations Act (H.R.
17755) as passed by the House contained funding. The Senate had
voted, 52-41, to kill the funding in its version of the bill, but the House
and Senate conferees decided to recede to the House and keep
funding the SST.

The House agreed to the conference report on H.R. 17755 on
December 15, 1970, but the Senate tabled (killed) the conference
report on December 29, 1970.

DOT had been functioning under a series of three government-wide
continuing resolutions in FY 1971 (P.L. 91-294, July 1-31; P.L. 91-
370, July 31-October 15; P.L. 91-454, October 16 to the date of sine
die adjournment of the 91 Congress).

On January 2, 1971, the outgoing 91% Congress passed a final CR
and sent it to President Nixon, who signed it into law as P.L. 91-645.
This law extended all DOT funding through March 31, 1971 at the
rates contained in the House-passed conference report version of
H.R. 17755.

But then the new 92" Congress passed a final CR in March (P.L. 92-
7) which extended the previous DOT-only CR until the end of the
fiscal year on June 30, 1971 under the terms of P.L. 91-645 except
that P.L. 92-7 killed funding for the SST.

As a result, the text of the FY 1971 Transportation Appropriations Act
does not appear anywhere in the Statutes at Large or on legal
databases like Westlaw or Lexis.

Following is the text of P.L. 91-645 and P.L. 92-7, followed by the text
of the FY 1971 DOT Appropriations Act as enacted by those laws,
taken from the official Appropriations Committee publication
Appropriations, Budget Estimates, etc., 91st Congress, 2nd Session.



84 Srtar. ] PUBLIC LAW 91-645—JAN. 2, 1971

Commission or such subcommittee or member may deem advisable.
Any member of the Commission may administer oaths or affirmations
to witnesses appearing before the Commission or before such sub-
committee or member. Subpenas may be issued under the signature
of the Chairman or any duly designated member of the Commission,
and may be served by any person designated by the Chairman or such
member.

“(2) In the case of contumacy or refusal to obey a subpena issued
under subsection (1) by any person who resides, is found, or transacts
business within the jurisdiction of any district court of the United
States, the district court, at the request of the Chairman of the Com-
mission, shall have jurisdiction to issue to such person an order requir-
ing such person to appear before the Commission or a subcommittee or
member thereof, there to produce evidence if so ordered, or there to
give testimony touching the matter under inquiry. Any failure of any
such person to obey any such order of the court may be punished by
the court as a contempt thereof.

‘(3) The Commission shall be ‘an agency of the United States’ under
subsection (1), section 6001, title 18, United States Code for the pur-
pose of granting immunity to witnesses.

“(4) Each department, agency, and instrumentality of the executive
branch of the Government, including independent agencies, is author-
ized and directed to furnish to the Commission, upon request made by
the Chairman, on a reimbursable basis or otherwise, such statistical
data, reports, and other information as the Commission deems neces-
sary to carry out its functions under this title. The Chairman is further
authorized to call upon the departments, agencies, and other offices of
the several States, to furnish, on a reimbursable basis or otherwise, such
statistical data, reports, and other information as the Commission
deems necessary to carry out its functions under this title.”

(b) Such title is further amended as follows:

(1) in subsection (h) of section 804, strike “one-year” and insert
“two-year”, and

(2) in subsection (k) of section 804, strike “six-year” and insert
“fifth year”,

(e¢) Section 1212 of the Organized Crime Control Act of 1970 is
hereby repealed.

Approved January 2, 1971.

Public Law 91-645
JOINT RESOLUTION

Making further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1971, and for
other purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That clause (¢) of section
102 of the joint resolution of June 29, 1970 (Public Law 91-294, as
amended), 1s hereby further amended by striking out “the sine die
adjournment of the second session of the Ninety-first Congress” and
inserting in lieu thereof “March 30, 1971”: Provided, That projects
and activities provided for in the Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1971 (H.R. 17755, Ninety-first
Congress), may be conducted at a rate for operations, and to the extent
and 1n the manner, provided for in such Act as modified by the House
of Representatives on December 15, 1970.

Approved January 2, 1971,

1893

Ante, p. 926.

82 Stat. 224,
18 USC 2510
note.

Repeal.
Ante, p. 961.

January 2, 1971

[H. J. Res. 1421]

Continuing ap~
propriations, 1971.
Ante, pp. 335,

694, 969.


Jeff Davis
Highlight


12

Effective date.

March 19, 1971

[H. J. Res. 16]

National Week
of Concern for
Prisoners of War/
Missing in Action.

Designation
authorization,

6 UST 3316.

March 30, 1971

[H. J. Res. 468}

Continuing ap-
propriations, 1971,

84 Stat. 335,
694, 969, 1893.

Restriction.

PUBLIC LAW 92-6—MAR. ]9, 1971 [85 Star.

“(5) with respect to wages paid after December 81, 1975, the
rate shall be 5.15 percent.”

(b) The amendments made by subsection (a) (1) shall apply only
with respect to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1971. The
remaining amendments made by this section shall apply only with
respect to remuneration paid after December 31, 1971,

Approved March 17, 1971.

Public Law 92-6
JOINT RESOLUTION

To authorize the President to designate the period beginning March 21, 1971, as
“National Week of Concern for Prisoners of War/Missing in Action”.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assemndled, That to demonstrate our
support and concern for the more than one thousand five hundred
Americans listed as prisoners of war or missing in action in Southeast
Asia, and to forcefully register our protest over the inhumane treat-
ment these men are receiving at the hands of the North Vietnamese, in
violation of the Geneva Convention, the President is hereby authorized
and requested to issue a proclamation designating the period beginning
March 21, 1971, and ending March 27,1971 as “National Week of Con-
cern for Prisoners of War/Missing in Action”, calling upon the people
of the United States to observe such week with appropriate ceremonies
and activities.

Approved March 19, 1971,

Public Law 92-7
JOINT RESOLUTION

Making certain further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1971, and
for other purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That clause (¢) of section 102
of the joint resolution of June 29, 1970 (Public Law 91294, as
amended by Public Laws 91-370, 91-454, and 91-645), is hereby fur-
ther amended by striking out “March 30, 1971” and inserting in lieu
thereof “June 30, 19717 : Provided, That projects and activities (other
than those financed under the appropriation “Civil Supersonic Air-
craft Development”) provided for in the Department of Transporta-
tion and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1971 (H.R. 17755,
Ninety-first Congress), may be conducted at a rate for operations, and
to the extent and in the manner, provided for in such Act as modified
by the House of Representatives on December 15, 1970.

Src. 2. None of the funds provided by this joint resolution shall be
available for the execution of a program for commercial production
of a civil supersonic aireraft.

Approved March 30, 1971.


Jeff Davis
Highlight


L]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL,
1971

H.R. 17755 as modified by the House on December 15, 1970,
A BILL

Making appropriations for the Department of Transi)drtatiﬂn and related agen- _.

cles for the fiseal year ending June 30, 1971, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums be appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Department of Transportation and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971, and for other pur-
poses, namely : : :

TITLE I

DE?ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
- COFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Scerefary of Transporta-
tion, including not to exceed $27,000 for allocation within the Depart-
ment for official reception and representation expenses as the Secretary
may determine; $17,535,000,

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCII, AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for conducting transportation planuing,
vesearch, and development activities, including the collection of na-
tional transportation statistics; $14,500,000, to remain available until
expended. -

Granrs-1N-Aip ror Narurarn Gas PiveLine Sarmry

For grants-in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety program as author-

ized by section 5 of the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Act of 1968 (49
1L.8.C. 1674) $500,000.

Clonsormatior oF DerartMeNTAL HEADQUARTERS

For necessary expenses in connection with the consohidation of de-

partmental activities into the Southwest Area of Washington, District
of Columbia, $4,845,000. ' '

Crvin SurersoNic AIRCRAFT DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount, for expenses, not otherwise providad for.
necessaary for the development of a civil supersonic aiveraft, meluding

203

$17,535,000

14,500,000

500,000

4,845,000




204 APPROPRIATIONS, BUDGET ESTIMATES, ETC.

the constrnelion ol two prototype aiveraft of the samne design, and
advances of fnnds without regard to the provisions of section 3648 of
the Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 529), $210,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

| Z'oted, Office of the Secretary, $:247,380,000.]

COAST GUARD
OrsratiNe Exranses

For necessary expenses for the operation and maintenance of the
Coast Guard, not otherwise provided for, including servieces ns author-
ized by 5 U.S.C. 8109; purchase of not to exceed sixteen passenger
motor vehicles for replacement only; and recreation and welfare;
$423,500,000, of which $137,063 shall be applied to Capehart Housing
debt reduction : Provided, That the number of aircraft on hand at any
one time shall not exceed onc hundred and seventy-three exclusive
of planes and parts stoved to meet future attvition: Provided further,
That, without regard to any provisions of law or Executive order
preseribing minhwum flight requirements, Coast Guard regulations
which establish proficiency standards and maximum and minimum
flying hours for this purpose may provide for the payment of flight
pay at the rates prescribed in section 301 of title 37, United States
Code, to certain members of the Coast Guard otherwise entitled to
recoive flight pay during the current fiscal year (1) who have held
aeronautical ratings or designations for not less than fifteen years, or
(2) whose particular assignment outside the United States or in
Alaska, makes it impractical to participate in regular aerial flights:
Provided further, That amounts equal to the obligated balances
against the appropriations for “Operating expenses” for the two pre-
ceding years, shall be transferred to and merged with this appropria-
tion, and such merged appropriation shall be available as one fund,
except for accounting purposes of the Coast Guard, for the payment
of obligations properly incurred against such prior year appropria-
tions and against this appropriation: Provided further, That, except
as otherwise authorized by the Act of September 30, 1950 (20 T.8.C.
936-244), this appropriation shall be available for expenses of pri-
mary and secondary schooling for dependents of Coast Guard per-
sonnel stationed outside the continental United States at costs for
any given arca not in excess of those of the Department of Defense
for the same area, when it is determined by the Secretary that the
schools, if any, available in the Jocality are unable to provide ade-
quately for the education of such dependents: Prowided further,
That not to exceed $15,000 shall be available for investigative
expenses of a confidential character, to be expended on the approval
and anthority of the Commandant and his determination shall be final
and conclusive upon the accounting officer of the Government: Pro-
nided further, That not to exceed $100.000 shall be available for
expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to enable the Coast
Ginard to discharge its responsibilities in connection with the meet-
ing of the 11th International Lifeboat Clonference. micluding trans-
ortation and entertainment of official representatives. ‘

Acqurstriow, CoNsTRUCTION, AND FMPROVEMENTS

Ifor necessary expenses of acquisition, construetion. rebuilding, and
pnprovement ol aids to navigation, shore facilities, vessels, and aie-

Fliade of aperafions, on wn annual hasle, for 9 monthse te Mareh 20, 1971, Sohsenquent
setion, i Pubie faw 927 (see po 201, this volume) climinatod: the prograns, E-‘-‘i’-i’tgtétﬁ(i
oblizaticus for The Sananth period tofal $157.5 million,

1$910,000,000

193,362,937
(137,063)
(debt reduction)

nEr

ik H, l
by & U

i‘or
offierw
payme
2EABC

Hor
izl by
tions f
while ¢
tion of
ad su
(RO
“leser
to wnd
Lion sh
ihe Co
agrainst

For
appliec
as auth
operati
$22,500
forthe

For
section
$20,00(

[Tof

For
atherw
anck de
and el
three 1
sl e
“0h1,8¢
shall b
bading
spenrtd
to this
;l:l]”’i(‘f
e

{ e

fur,u'./:()k



ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION APPROFRIATION BILL 295

ty including equipment related thereto; and serviees as authorized 94,000,000
. : } iJ.";.C. 31095 94,000,000, to remain available until expended.
2,000,000 " Rerirep Pay o
for retired pay, including the payment of obligations therefor
erwise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for this purpose, and
tonts under the Retired Serviceman’s Family Protection Plan, C
30,000. e ‘ o L $64,530,000

Reserve TraiNING - .

JFor all necessary expenses for the Coast Guard Reserve, as author-
a by law, including repayment.to other Coast Guard appropria-
ms for indirect expenses, for regular personnel, or reserve personnel
thile on active duty, engaged primarily in administration and opéra- | ‘
ion of the reserve program; maintenance and operation of facilities; T
1 supplies, equipment, and services; $25,000,000: Providéd, That 25,800,000
imounts equal to the obligated balances against the appropriations for o
‘Reserve training” for the two preceding years shall be transferred
nd merged with this appropriation, and such merged appropria-

ion shall be available as one fund, except for accounting purposes of

o Coast: Guard, for the payment of obligations properly incurred
ygrinst such prior year appropriations and against this appropriation,

1,362,937
187,063)
‘eduction)

Rreswarce, Deverormesr, Test, anp Evarnvarion

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for basic and

applied scientific research, development, test and evaluation; services

as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109 ; maintenance, rehabilitation, lease, and-

operation of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law;

$22,500,000, to remain available until expended, including $13,000,000 22,500,000
for the national data buoy development project. ' :

O Porrurion Fuxp

For the revolying fund authorized to be established pursuant to

section 11(k) of the Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, o
$20,000,000, to remain available until expended. 20,000,000
o [ Potal, Coast Guard, $650,292,937.] |

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OrERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Administration, not
otherwise provided for, including administrative expenses for research
and development and for establishment of air navigation facilities,
nnd carrying out the provisions of the Public Law 91-258; purchase of
three passenger motor vehicles for replacement orly; and purchase
and repair of skis and snowshoes; and arms and ammunition ; '
$951,885,000: Provided, That $28,000,000 of the foregoing amount 051,885,000
shall be derived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund for com-, '
bating highjacking, sabotage and other activities endangering the
security of civil aviation : Provided further, That there may be credited
to this appropriation, funds received from States, counties, munici-
olities, other public authorities, and private sources, for expenses
menrred in the maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities.
[ For an additional amownt of $6,000.000 for 1971 for the foregoing

purposes, see p. 330.) . . )




206  APPROPEIATIONS, BUDGET ESTIMATES, ETC.

Facrurrres axp EqQuieMenT

For an additional amount for the acquisition, establishment, and

tmproveinent by contract or purchase and hire of air navigation and,
experimental facilities, including the initial acquisition of necessary

sites by lease or grant; the construction and furpishing of quarters
and related accormoedations for officers and employees of the Federal
Aviation Administration stationed at remote localities where such
accommodations are not available, but at a total cost of construction of
not. to exceed $50,000 per housing unit in Alaska; $190,000,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That there may be
credited to this appropriation funds received from States, counties,
municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources, for
expenses .incurred in the establishment of air navigation facilities:
Provided furthar, That no part of the foregoing appropriation shall
be available for the construction.of a new wind tunnel, or to purchase

any land for or in connection with the. National Aviation Facilities

Experimental Center. _ i
[For an additional amount of $48,000000 for 1971 for the foregoing
purposes, see p. 331,

" Rusearcrr AND DEVELOPMENT

For expenses., not otherwise provided for, necessary for vesearch,
development, and service testing in accordance with the provisions of
the Federal Aviation Act (48 U.S.C. 1801-1542), including construe-

tion of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessary sites by -

lease or grant, $45,000,000, to remain available until expended.
[For an additional amount of $24,000,000 for 1971 for the forego-
purposes, see p. 381.] S : '

Oprration axn Marnrenawon, Nartowan Carrran AIRPoRTS

For expenses incident to the care, operation, maintenance, improve--

ment and protection of the federally owned civil airports in the vicinity
of the District of Columbia, including purchase of eight passenger
motor vehicles for police use, for . replacement only. which may
exceed Dy $450 the general purchase price limitation for the currvent
fiscal year; purchase, cleaning and repair of uniforms; and arms d4nd
ammunition; $10,500,000, '

Construction, NaTronar Capirar. Airporrs

For necessary expenses for construction at the federally owned civil
airports in the vicinity of the District of Columbia, $4,000,000, to
remain available unéil expended. _ '

AvisaTion War Risx Ixsvrance Revorvize Fuxp

The Secretary of Tmnspfn:téztio;i is hereby authorized to make such
expenditures, within the limits of funds availablé pursvant to section

1506 of the Act of August 23, 1958 (49 U.S8.C. 1536}, and in accordance =~ |

with section 104 of the Goyernment Corporation Control Act, as
amended (31 T.S.C. 849}, as may be necessary in carrying out the
programs set forth in the budget for the curvent fiscal year for aviation
war risk insurance activities under sald Act. L ‘
[ For an appropriation of 810,000,000 and $60.000.000 Liguidation of
coutract awthority for 1971 for grants-in-aid for airports, see p. 331.)

[For an appropriation of $1,000,000 for 1971 for safety regulations,

see p, 331
[Total, Federal Awiation Adménistration, $1201,385000.]

$190,000,000

45,000,000

+10,500,000

4,000,000

DE

For
law, o
Hlighy
3109, 4
from

Bu

For
operat
by law
from
{inclu
atlons
hire o
author

5 U8,

For
which
until ¢
able ir
compo
the fis
be ava
of the
$12,01
TéCony
destro:
Unitec
sums e
aCTOSE
$2,046,
visions
1965 (
expenc
bus Ac

R1

For
of title
T(e) o
until e
fund?
citrrent



1,000,000

000,000

500,000

000,000

Rt ey SOOI

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. APPROPRIATION BILL 297

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINSTRATION' '
N ;
) O;qu;c OF THE ADMINISTRATOR _

 BALARIES AND EXPENSES

" For nécessary expenses, not otherwise provided, as authorized by

law, of the Officé of the Aldministrator and staff offices of the Federal

Highway ‘Administration, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. -

8109, $512,500, together with not to exceed $14,773,500, to be transferred
from the appropriation for “Federal-Aid Highways (trust fund).”

Bureav or PusLic Roavs, Limrration oN GENERAL ExreNses
~+ (Trusr Foxp) e :

 Tor necessary expenses, not otherwige fprovided, for administration,
operation, and research of the Bureau of Public Roads, as authorized
by law, not to exceed $69,460,500 shall be paid, in accordance with law,
from the appropristion “Federal-Aid Highways (trust fund)”
(including advances and reimbursements) : Provided, That appropri-
ations available o the Rurean of Public Roads shall be available for
hire of passenger motor vehicles; uniforms or allowances therefor
autliorized by law (5 U.8.C. 5901-5902) ; and services as authorized by

5 U.5.C. 8109, .

* Fuozrar-Am Hicaways (Trusr Fowp)

$512,500

For carrying out the provisions of title 23, United States, Code, .

which are attributable to Federal-aid highways, to remain available
until expended, $4,351,365,000, or so much thereof as may be avail-
able in and derived from the “Highway trust fund”; which sum is
composed of $1,891,234.036, the balance of the amount authorized for
the fiscal year 1969, and $2,445,785,950 (or so much thereof as may
be available in and derived from the “Highway trust fund”), a part
of the amount authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal year 1970,
$12,011,809 for reimbursement of the sum expended for the repair or

‘réconstruction of highways and bridges which have been damaged or

4,361,366 000
(liguidation of
contract
authoriaation;
(trust funds

destroyed by floods, hurricanes, or landslides, as provided by title 23, -

Uhited States Code, section 125, $158,063 for reimbursemert of the

-sums expended for the design and construction of bridges upon and

across dams, as provided by title 23, United States Code, section 820,
$2,046,492 for reimbursement of sums expended pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 2 of the Pacific Northwest Disaster Relief Act of
1965 (79 Stas. 131), and $128,660 for reimbursement of the sums
expended pursuant to the provisions of section 21 of the Alaska Omni-
bus Act, as amended (78 Stat., 505).

RicuTt-0r-WaAY R_E‘irox,vme Funp (Liquipation or ContrACT
" Avrsorizamion ) (Trusr Fouxp)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions
of title 23, United States Code, section 108(¢), as authorized by section
7(c) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, to remain available
until expended, .$35,000,000 to be derived from the “Highway trust
fund” at such times and in such amounts as may be necessary to meet
current withdrawals.

35,000,000
{Figuidation of
coniract
authorization)

(trust funds)



208 APPROPRIATIONS, BUDGET ESTIMATES, ETC.

Hicnway Beavnrroamon (Liguiparion or CoNTrAGE
AUTIHORIZATION) '

For payment of obligations inenrred in carrying out the provisions
of title 23, United States Code, sections 131, 136, and 319(b), to

rentin available until expended, $16,500,000, fogether with $500,000 $500,000
for necessary administrative expenses for earrying ont such provisions 16,500,000
of title 23, United States Code, as authorized by section 6(g) of the  (lguidation
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, of contract

- authorization)

Moror Carrier Sarery

For necessary expenses to carry out motor carrier safety functions
of the Secretary, as authorized by the Department of Transportation
Act (80 Stat. 939-40) : $8,580,500. 3,680,500

Forust otways (Liqumarion or Conrracr AUPHORIZATTON)

For payment of obligations inemrred in carrying out the provisions
of title 23, United States (lode, section 204, pursuant. to contract

authorization granted by title 28, United States Code, section 208, to

remain available until expended, $17,500,000, a part of the amount 17,500,000
authorized to be appropriated for the fiscal yenr 1969: Prowided, (liguidation
That this appropriation shall be available for the rental, purchase, of contract

construction, or alteration of buildings and sites necessary for the wuthorizution)
storage and repair of equipment and supplies used for road construc-

tion and maintenance but the total cost of any such item under this

authorization shall not exceed $15,000.

Purrrc Lanps Fionways {(Ligumarton or Connace
ATTHORTZATION )

For payment of obligations ineurred in carrying out the provisions
of title 23, United Stafes Code, sechion 200, pursnant fo the contracr
authorization granted by title 28, United Stafes Code, section 203,

to remain available wnti] expended, $14,000,000, o part of the amonnt: . ];/,;,000,000
authorized to be appropriated for the fiseal year 1960, {liguidation of -
[Zotal, Federal Highway Administration, $4,593,000.] contract

anthorization)
NATIONATL ITIGHWAY SAFRLY BURBAU
Trarere avp Hranway Samvey

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of the Secreta vy
with vespect to traflic and highway safety, mchuding services author-
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3100; $42,985,000, together with $2,611.600 to be 42,935,000
transferred from the approptiation for “State and community high-
way safety (Liguidation of contract authorization).”

Stare anp Communrry Hieuway Sarery
(Liquation or Conrracr AUrortzarion )

For the payment of obligations incurregl in carrying out the pro-
visions of title 28, United States Code, section 402, to remain available

il

] ¢
hy g
far oo
Vul 11

l/"“":

Fop
nichd

o
viherw
Sk g

IS ETHIEN

Ifor
ftons 1
svarilal

Fop
RH0,00
230,00

The .
exprend
HATHY
O
tHhe pp
Fredpht
and de
enend o
to he v
shall be
prrescril
i 15,
eral ma
G 17,
ael fory

l ./"!).t'
fa the

ol



30,000
00,000
{ation
niract
afion)

180,500

500,000
idation
pntract
zation)

000,000
ation of
sontract
daation)

2,935,000

DEPARTMENT OF 'TRANSPORTATION APPROPRIATION BILL 209

until expended, $51,000,000, of which not to exceed $2,611,000 may be - $51,000,000
advanced to the appropriation “Traffic and highway safety” and not (Lguidation of
to exceed $289,000 may be advanced to the: appropriation “Tederal- contract
Aid Highways (trust fund)” for administration of this program. authorization)

A Totdl, National Highwwy Sifety Bureau, .$4a‘2,-935 000 -

FEDERAL RAILROAD 'ADMINITSTRATION. ‘
. OFFICE OF THE Anmmsm'_ron :
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Administration, SR
including services as authorized by 5 1.8.C. 8109; $1,395,000.. -~ - - 1,395,000

Burgau oF RALROAD Sarery

Jor necessary expeuses of the Bureau of Railroad Safety, nob
otherwise provided for, including services as authorized by 5 U.B.C.
3109 ; 84,500,000, i+ ' o _ 4,500,000

Hreu-Srerp Grounny TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary. expenses for research, developmient, and demonstra-
tions in high-speed ground transportation, $18,000,000, to remain 18,000,000
available until expended. e

Ramroan BEsnaRCH

For necessary expenses for conducting railroad research activities,
$950,000, to remain available until expended, of which not less than 950,000
$280,000 shall be available for freight car utilization studies. ‘

Avssxa Rarmosn

ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING ¥FUND

The Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall continue available until
expended for the work authorized by law, including operation and
maintenance of oceangoing or coastwise vessels by ownership, charter,
or arrangement with other branches of the Government service, for
the purpose of providing additional facilities for transportation of
freight, passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary for the benefit
and development of industries or travel i the area served; and pay-
ment, of compensation and expenses as authorized by 5 U.8.C. 8146,
to be reimbursed as therein provided: Provided, That no employee
shall be paid an annual salary out of said fund in excess of the salaries
prescribed by the Classification Act of 1949, as amended, for grade -
(1615, except the general manager of said rallroad, one assistant gen-
oral manager at not to exceed the salaries prescribed by said act for
GS-17, a_n?l five officers at not to exceed the salaries preseribed by said
act for grade G8-16. . . . 5

[For an approprigtion of $40,000,000 for 1971 for Federal grants
to the National Railroad, Passenger Corporation, see p. 3521 ‘

[ Total, Federal Railroad Adminisiration, $24,845.,000.]




300 : APPROPRIATIONS, BUDGET ESTIMATES, ETC. DEPA
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Sanares anp Expensss
For necessary expenses of the Urban Mass Transportation Adminis- : v For n
tration, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C, 8109; £3,525,000. $3,325,000 hive of
ized by !
ResEarcH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATION by Taw
For necessary expenses for research, development, and demonstra- recoptio _
tion projects as authorized by the Urban Mass Transportation Act of
1964, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1605); $6,000,000, to remain available 6,000,000
untif expended. Forp
[ Total, Urban Mass Transportation Administration, $9385000.] - and det

the Fed

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT the Boa

CORPORATION

[T'ota
The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation is hereby
authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and - -
horrowing anthority available to such Corporation, and in accord
with law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Govern- For
ment Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in includin
carrying ont the programs set forth in the budget for the currént $300,001
fiscal year for such Corporation, except as hereinafter provided. - ngen’ts,
. Fs) '
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY {.mmd‘
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  Sloners
- connect
Not to exceed $700,000 shall be available for administrative expenses
which shall be computed on an accrual basis, ineluding not to exceed
$3,000 for official entertainment expenses to be expended upon the F
approval or authority of the Secretary of Transportation, hire of gr%
passenger motor vehicles, uniforms or allowances therefor for opera- maaqe
tion and maintenance personnel, ag authorized by law (5 1U.5.C. 5901~ the Ints
5902) and $15,000 for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109. Lo%ethe
Total, title ;. For
[Definite appropriofions_ .. _o—weeceuen $2.180,765.9377 purpos
[ Appropriations to liguidate contract [Tof
QUEROTIZAREONS e 4,485,366,000]. »
[ Appropriations for debt redvetion. ... 137,063] W
Total, new budget. (obligational) auwthority, .
Department of Tronsportation_____..__.. 2,180,7655,937 ]
TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES T
oe
NArioNaL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BoARD %@Gtrotl
: fon
SALARINS AND EXPENSES ‘ equip !
_ _ Trans)
For necessary expenses of the National Transportation Safety '~ tion o
Board, including employment of temporary guards on & contract or - until €
fee basis; hire, operation, maintenance, and repair of aircraft; hire of - for the
passenger motor vehicles; services as authorized by 5 U.5.C. 3109; and [To

uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) ; $6,000,000. 6,000,000




i
shded $180,028,000 4
972

3277, 878, 668]
2 150.:000; 008




302 APPROPRIATIONS, BUDGET ESTIMATES, ETC.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Spe. 301, During the current fiscal year applicable appropriations
to the Department of Transportation shall be available for mainte-
nance and operation of aireraft; hire of passenger motor vehieles and
aireraft; and uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law
(5 U.8.0. 5901-5902). ' : -

Suc. 302, Funds appropriated under this Act for expenditure by the
TFederal Aviation Administration may be expended for reimburse-
ment of other Federal agencies for expenses incurred, on behalf of the
Foderal Aviation Administration, in the settlement of claims for
damages resulting from sonie boom in connection with research con-
ducted as part of the civil supersonic airveraft development. - :

Sge. 303. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be available

for administrative expenses in connection with commitments for.

grants-in-aid for airport development aggregating more than
$250,000,000 in fiscal year 1971, _ .
Sre. 304. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
which are in excess of $8,500,000 for “Highway Beautification” in
fiscal year 1971, plus the additional amounts appropriated therefor.
Seo. 305, None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for

which are in excess of $75,000,000 in fiscal year 1971 for “State and |

Community Highway Safety™.

Src. 806. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be ewéil«:‘

ablo for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for.. .

which are in excess of $27,750,000, exclusive of the reimbursable pro-
gram, in fiscal year 1971 for “Forest Highways”. .- T
Sgc. 307. None of the funds pr_ovideﬁ under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
which are in excess of $13,000,000 in fiscal year 1971 for “Public Lands
Highways”. ‘ e o

_ .§mg. 808, None of the funds provided in this Act shall be available
for administrative expenses in connection with commitments for -

rants for Urban Mass Transportation aggregating’ more than
£600,000,000 in fiscal yoar197L. S . T

Sye. 309. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

£G. 310. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail- - .

able for the %la,m{ing_o_r execution of pro%mms for any further con-
struction of the Miami jetport or of any other air facility in the State
of Florida lying south of the Okeechobee Waterway and.in the drain-

age basins contributing water to the Everglades National Park until

of the Everglades and until any site selected on the basis of such study

is approved by the Department of the Interior and the Department of

Transportation: Provided, That nothing in this section shall affect
. the availability of such funds to carry out this study. :

This Act may be cited ag the “Department of Transportation and .

Related Agencies Appropriation.Act-, 19717,

LEGIsLATIVE HIsTORY

Housn Reports: No, 91-1115 (Committee on Appropriations) and No. 91-1786

{Committee of Conference).
SewaTs Repow: ; No. 91-1872 (Committee on Appropriations)

it has been shown by an appro riate study made jointly by the Depart- - .-
ment of the Interior and the Department of Transportation that such
an airport will ot have an adverse environmental effect on the ecology. -

DEP

ConNgresi
May
Dect
Dect
Pec:

Grand

NOTE.
contoin
nmount:
Per
Tre
Ui
Buy

[
o

Dedu
ngencle

L App
1 Ineh
{aw 91
ynder ¥
(-nmonth






